1907

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XV, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1963

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XV, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

Allotment 69A, Horotiu Parish.
Allotment 342, Pukete Parish, and part Allotment 31, Horotiu Parish.
Allotment 30, Horotiu Parish, and Allotment 342, 0 24·1 0 19·6

3 31 · 3 Pukete Parish.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8637 (S.O. 41280) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4015; D.O. 20/7)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District, Ohinemuri County

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1963

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Ohinemuri County stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

## **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 28.6 Lot 1, D.P. S. 4283, and part D.P. 23952.
0 0.5 Lot 1, D.P. S. 4283, part Hararahi I Block, part D.P. 23952, and part Section 58, Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8901 (S.O. 42054) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3711; D.O. 51/2)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block II, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1963

Present: THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Hobson County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block II, Tokatoka Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through Ρ.

1 1 39

Adjoining or passing through
Allotment N.W. 67 and part Allotments 56, 58, and S.E. 66, Arapohue Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.
Allotments N.W. 67 and S.E. 67 and part Allotments 53 and 56, Arapohue Parish; coloured green on plan. 0 0.8

Ρ.

1 34

Adjoining or passing through
Allotment 67A and part Allotment 45, Arapohue
Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.
Part Allotment 45, Arapohue Parish; coloured
green, edged green, on plan.
Allotment 133, Arapohue Parish; coloured green
on plan. 0 1 8.8

0 2 35 on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8945 (S.O. 42517) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/1342; D.O. 50/15/2/0)

Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Portion of Road in the Whangarei County to be County Road

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1963

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council, dated the 2nd day of October 1963 and published in Gazette, 10 October 1963, page 1560, declaring portion of road in the Whangarei County to be County road.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/2054; D.O. 50/15/15/0)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

# By his Deputy H. E. BARROWCLOUGH ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of November 1963

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

## **SCHEDULE**

Amount

Local Authority and Name of Loan C	onsented to
•	£
Bay of Islands Electric Power Board: Renewal	
Loan No. 4, 1963	48,000
Invercargill City Council: Development and Ex-	
pansion Loan 1963	500,000
Invercargill City Council: Waikiwi Loan No. 2,	
1963	200,000
Ohinemuri County Council: Housing Loan 1963	14,000
Otahuhu Borough Council: Parking Loan 1963	80,000
Russell Town Council: Roads and Footpath	< 000
Improvement Loan 1963 Southland Hospital Board: Western Extensions	6,000
Southland Hospital Board: Western Extensions	15,000
Redemption Loan 1963	15,000
Tauranga Electric Power Board: Renewal Loan	30.000
No. 2, 1963 Tawa Borough Council: Community Centre Exten-	30,000
sion Loan 1962	5,500
Thames Valley Electric Power Board: Reticulation	3,300
Loan 1961, £310,000	60,000
Waikato County Council: Roading Loan 1960,	00,000
£135,000	37,500
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive	•
i. J. Silemanni, Clerk of the Executi	ve Counter.

(T. 40/416/6)

The Hawke's Bay Savings Bank Order 1962, Amendment No. 1

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1963

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.